ALL-IN-ONE HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
MODEL NUMBERS:
EE-HWS-A1-220E	 EE-HWS-A1-270E
EE-HWS-A1-220	 EE-HWS-A1-270
EE-HWS-A1-220E-1	 EE-HWS-A1-270E-1
EE-HWS-A1-220-1	 EE-HWS-A1-270-1
CONTENTS

P40 Bit7: AC input overvoltage failure
P41 Bit8: Micro-electronic failure
P42 Bit9: Compressor type code error
P43 Bit10: Bit11~Bit15: NA Detected current overhigh (hardware
overcurrent)
HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH PROTECTION
1. If the high-pressure switch is disconnected for 5 consecutive
seconds, it will enter high-pressure protection, the compressor
will stop running immediately, and the fault code "E05" will be
displayed on the screen of the remote controller.
2. After the unit is shut down for protection, if the high-pressure
switch is closed for 60 seconds, exit the high-pressure protection.
3. If the fault code occurs at 3 times within 60 minutes, it will not
recover automatically unless the power is off.
4. When P00 is selected as 1, the high-pressure switch is disabled,
and the high-pressure switch protection is not detected.
5. When P04 is selected as 1, the fault will not be locked, and it
can be automatically restored if the fault recovery condition is
met, without time limit.
ANTI-FREEZE PROTECTION
When the unit is in shutdown or startup failure shutdown state:
1. When the ambient temperature is ≤5°C (P43) and the water
tank temperature is ≤3°C (P44) for 10s, it enters antifreeze pro-
tection, and the unit is forced to start heating operation. When
the unit has a protective shutdown fault, it is forced to turn on the
electric heating element.
2. When the ambient temperature is ≥P43+2°C or the water tank
temperature is ≥15°C, the antifreeze protection will be disabled.
GAS DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE OVERHIGH
1. After the compressor starts running, if the discharge temperature
of the compressor is ≥115°C (parameter P125) for 5 consecutive
seconds, the compressor will stop running immediately; and the
fault code "E12" will be displayed on the controller.
2. After the unit is shut down for protection for 1 minute, when
the compressor discharge temperature is ≤90°C, the discharge
temperature protection will be exited.
3. If this protection occurs 3 times in a row within 60 minutes,
the protection cannot be restored, and the power must be cut
off to eliminate it
4. When P06 is selected as 1, the fault will not be locked, and it
can be automatically restored if the fault recovery condition is
met, without time limit
LOW AMBIENT TEMPERATURE PROTECTION
1. When the ambient temperature is ≤ -9°C (P20-2°C), the
compressor is prohibited from running.
2. When the ambient temperature is ≥ -7°C (P20), normal
operation will resume; this protection has no fault display,
and the fault icon flashes.
SYSTEM RUNNING READINGS QUERY
In the normal interface, long press " " 3S or " " 3S to enter the
running readings query, enter the running readings query state,